Figure 7.4: Distribution of annual total cost for producing hydrogen at 350 bar for the CTV

77

7.10 Sensitivity Analysis
The difference in levelised cost of hydrogen is already calculated for different demand scenarios. A sensitivity
analysis for the cost of energy in the 2030 scenario for three other parameters is performed as well. The
sensitivity parameters are based on ‘pessimistic’ and ‘optimistic’ deviations from the baseline. The optimistic
values result in lower costs and the pessimistic values in higher costs. A higher or lower WACC has a direct
impact on the cost of energy. The assumed range of the WACC used for the sensitivity analysis is based on
[86]. The cost of the electrolyser could create a difference in cost as well. The future cost of electrolysers could
vary from estimations that have been made in the economic analysis. A cost variation of 30% is used, according
to reference [86]. In the cost distribution graphs, in the previous chapter, is was shown that the electricity has
a major share in the cost distribution. That is why the cost of wind electricity is chosen as a parameter as well.
A cost variation of 30% is assumed. The sensitivity parameters are shown in table 7.23.

Sensitivity parameters
Optimistic scenario Pessimistic scenario

WACC -30% +30%
Electrolyser Cost -30% +30%
Wind Electricity Cost -30% +30%

Table 7.23: Sensitivity parameters for an optimistic and a pessimistic scenario

The relative change in system levelised cost of hydrogen for each system is shown in the figures below. The
change in electrolyser cost andWACC have relatively a larger impact on the system levelised cost for the PEM
electrolyser than for the Alkaline electrolyser, however the difference is only less than 0.1%. It is clear from
this graph that the relative change in electrolyser cost does not have a large impact on the levelised cost of
hydrogen. The WACC has a larger impact on the levelised cost of hydrogen. However, the price of electricity